HOUSE No. 03507 [LOCAL APPROVAL RECEIVED.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

David Paul Linsky and

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

AN ACT EXEMPTING THE POSITION OF INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, ALSO KNOWN AS THE BUILDING COMISSIONER, OF THE TOWN OF NATICK FROM THE PROVISIONS OF THE CIVIL SERVICE LAW.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
David Paul Linsky	5th Middlesex
Karen E. Spilka	Second Middlesex and Norfolk
Alice Hanlon Peisch	14th Norfolk
Richard J. Ross	Norfolk, Bristol, and Middlesex

HOUSE No. 03507

By Mr. Linsky of Natick and Senator Ms. Spilka, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3507) of David Paul Linsky, Karen Spilka and others (by vote of the town) for legislation to exempt the position of Inspector of Buildings in the town of Natick from provisions of the civil service law. Public Service. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Eleven

AN ACT EXEMPTING THE POSITION OF INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, ALSO KNOWN AS THE BUILDING COMISSIONER, OF THE TOWN OF NATICK FROM THE PROVISIONS OF THE CIVIL SERVICE LAW.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Chapter 19 of the Acts and Resolves of 1936 is hereby repealed.

- 2 SECTION 2. The position of Inspector of Buildings, also known as Building Commissioner, in
- 3 the town of Natick shall be exempt from the provisions of chapter thirty-one of the General
- 4 Laws.
- 5 SECTION 3. The provisions of Section 1 and Section 2 of this act shall not impair the civil
- 6 service status of the person holding the position of Inspector of Buildings, also known as
- 7 Building Commissioner, in the town of Natick on the effective date of this act.
- 8 SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon its passage.